
Agenda Item#: 3-C-10 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 14, 2018 { X} Consent { } Regular 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

{ } Workshop 

Engineering and Public Works 
Engineering and Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

{ } Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 3 with Community 
Asphalt Corp. (CAC) in the amount of $16,721.74, including a time extension of 153 days, for the 
construction of the drainage system on Old Dixie Highway from Park Avenue to Northlake 
Boulevard, R2016-1316 (project). 

SUMMARY: Approval of Change Order No. 3 will allow CAC to construct the drainage system 
required for the project, and will include a time extension of 153 days due to unforeseen field 
conditions. Per PPM CW-F-050, this change order exceeds the 90-day threshold relating to staff 
approvals of change orders to contracts, and requires the Board of County Commissioners' 
approval. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for all contracts is 15%. CAC proposed 
15.6% SBE participation. Their SBE participation for this change order is 0.0% and their 
cumulative SBE participation to date is 4.4%, however, CAC should be able to meet their SBE 
goal by the end of the contract. District 1 & 7 (LBH) 

Background and Justification: During construction of the project, it was discovered that there 
was a conflict between the existing Seacoast Utility Authority's force main and the proposed new 
drainage system. It was also determined that the bid documents did not include a bid item for 
adjustment of the existing force main, resulting in the need for additional work, as well as time to 
accomplish this additional work. 

Attachments:· 
1. Location Map 
2. Change Order No. 3 with Attachments A, B - F and Schedule 1 

Recommended by: 

Department Director Date 

Approved by: __ ~.__~----------'l~li--J8_/J_f_· _ 
Assistant County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
Capital Expenditures $16:1722 -0- -0- -0- __± 
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- __± 
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- __± 
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- __± 
NET FISCAL IMPACT $16:1722 -0- -0- -0- __± 
#ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes x No 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No 

Budget Account No: 

Fund 3501 Dept 361 Unit 1064 Object 6551 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Road Impact Fee Zone 1 Fund 
Old Dixie Hwy/Park Ave - Northlake 

Change Order #3 $16,721.74 

c. Departmental Fiscal Review: _. ____ o90a~~~~.......,,..,...-.. ......... _..._~-------... ---

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

\to\·r{ OFMB 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:\COMMON\ WP\AGENDAP AGE2\AGNPGTW02018\18.412.CO.DOC 

x 



PROJECT LOCATION 
OLD DIXIE HIGHWAY FROM 

PARK AVENUE TO NORTHLAKE BOULEVARD 
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2004506 

LOCATION MAP 

N 

ATTACHMENT 1 



PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ENGINEERING & PUBUC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

P.O. BOX 21229, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416--1229 

REQUEST: 
WORK ORDER NO. --­
NEW AUTHORIZATION 

REQUESllNG DIVISION: 

_ROAD & BRIDGE 
TRAFFIC 

INFORMATION: 

DATE June S. 2018 
REQUESTOR Stephen O'Neil 

!. CHANGE ORDER N0._3 __ 
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 

ROADWAY PRODUCTION 
X... CONSTRUCTION COOR. 

COMMISSION DISTRICT NO: 1 and 7 
RESOLUT!ON NO: R2016-1316 
PBC PO NUMBER:=~~µc-;~....,c~'3EP--.,.,...,.1a .... d ..... ~,,_, ..... v--/ OTHER: _____ _ STREETSCAPE 

PROJECT LOCATION/UMITS: Old Dixie Hi wa Park Avenue to Northlake Boulevard 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2004506 BUDGET UNE ITEM: ~......,aLji....-c.-...'--:...::;..:::;...,.i_- IJJ5S/ 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOA: Community Asphalt Corp. VENDOR It CAHM aa1 I 
CONTACT: Brian Coblentz CONTACT PHONE NUMBER: 56H27·5323 

Details: Change Order No. 3 for Installation of conflict structure at STA. 22?t9Q. Extend contract time 153 days. 
Attachment "'A" -Change Order Details 
Attachment "'B" - R.f.I. #1 from Contractor 
Attachment "C' -P.B.C. Resoome to R.F.•. fll 
Attachment •Q"' -Contractor's Submittal of Options 
Attachment •e"-seacoast Uttllties Selection of Oation 3 
Attachment •F" .... Contractor's ~t Prooosal 

The total amount of this request, per the attached documentation, is not to exceed $.:.;16=· 721=-==•7....:.4 ______ _ 

The Small Business Enterprise (SBEJ goat for this contract is 15.6%. The estlmated SSE participation forth is request Is _M%. 
The cumulative SBE JQtrtlclpation to date for this Contract Including this requeu 1$ 0.9%. 

ATTEST: Sharon R. Bock, 
Clerk a Comptroller 

(Deputy Clerk) Date 

Date 

56H14:4180 
telephone Number 

Please sign below and submit with Invoice at the 
completion of the project. Project completed in 
compliance with Contract and Project Specfficatfons. 

Signature 

Print Name and TitJe 

>> 

P8C Soard of Co. Commissioner 

Approved as to Form and Lepl 
SUffldency: 

(County Attorney) 

Date 



ATTACHMENT "A" 
CHANGE ORDER 

Owner Initiated Quantity OverrunslUnderruns 
_x Differing Site Conditions 

Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/rn Design 

Request By Another Agency/Outside Party: 

A. Reimbursable 
Other: 

B. Non-Reimbursable 

PROJECT: 
(Name) 
TO: 
(Contractor) 

Old Dixie Highway/Park Avenue to Northlake Boulevard 

Community Asphalt Corp. 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 

In order to resolve an unforeseen conflict between the proposed new 
drainage and an existing 6,. force main, install a conflict structure 
at ST A. 225+00, including joint restraints, casing and spacers. 

Extend contract time l 53 days. 

The original Contract Sum was . 
Net change by previous Change Orders . 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 
The Contract Time will be increased by. 
The Date of Completion including this Change Order therefore is 

CHANGE ORDER NO! 
COUNTY PROJECT NO: 

Three (3) 
2004506 
9/27116 
R2016-1316 
1 and7 

CONTRACT DA TE: 
RESOLUTION NO: 
DISTRICT NO: 

TOTAL $16,721.24 

$ 3,084,001.95 
$ 30,122.07 
$3,114,124.02 
$ 16,721.74 
$ 3,130,845.76 
(153) Days 
September 18, 2018 

CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETILEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL 
AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTI..Y OR INDIRECTLY, wrrn THE ABOVE·STATED 

INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING 
rten:-Twn1c.'. OR INCIDENT ·, , CH MODIFICATION(S). AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE 

EXECUTIONO 
CLAIMSFO 
MODIFIC 
FROM,C 
ABOV" MODIFICA: (S) CONSTITIJTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE 
co. 

NAME: _e~~L§!J~Jtentro~-- ....................... . 

TITLE: Executive Vice President 

DATE: 06121118 
AITACHMENf "A" 



Stephen O'Neil 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Brian Coblentz <bcoblentz@cacorp.net> 
Tuesday, May 02, 2017 5:34 PM 
Stephen O'Neil 
Scot Grove A.; Robert Niston; Mark Tomlinson 
Old Dixie RFl's 1 and 2 

Attachment "B11 (Page 1 of 2) 

Attachments: Old Dixie Hwy- RFI #1 - 6" Force Main Conflict; Old Dixie Hwy- RFI #2 12" Water Main 
Deflection 

Steve, 

Had to come home to gain access to my emails. Please see attached RFl's 1 and 2 for Old Dixie. After todays 
precon I believe we will be seeing a few more soon. 

Regards, 

OHL 
Community 

halt 

Brian Coblentz 
Project Manager 
Community Asphalt Corp. 
Phone: 561-227-5323 
Fax:561-790-1073 
Cell: 561-718-4734 
Email: bcoblentz@cacom.net 

DISCLAIMER: This e-mail message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain 
information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, any 
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, 
please notify us immediately by reply email to bcoblentz@cacom.net and delete or destroy all copies of the original message and 
attachments thereto. 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

1 



Stephen O'Neil 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Good Afternoon Brian, 

Mike Griffin <mgriffin@ecunderground.net> 
Monday, May 01, 2017 1 :35 PM 
Brian Coblentz 
Curt Parcells; 'Bobby Burns' 
Old Dixie Hwy - RFI #1 - 6" Force Main Conflict 
Old Dixie Roadway Plans - RFI #1 FM Conflict.pdf 

Attachment 11B" (Page 2 of 2) 

Please see the attached page 38 that reflects the area where the 6" Force Main is shown in direct conflict with 
the proposed 42" RCP outfall pipe. Within the Bid Tab item #92 calls out for Adjust 6" DIP Water Main pipe but this 
would be incorrect as this reflects as a Force Main within the plans. Further pricing would need to be provided if this is 
an existing Force Main pipe, then different style pipe will be needed as well as methodology of draining the pipe when 
we perform the deflection. Please get this into Steve for his review and direction on what would need to be done in this 
area and it appears that the deflection could be accomplished deflecting above the drainage pipe and maintain the 30" 
to 36" cover for SUA. We will also need the Force Main atlas of this area so that we can see how much Force Main would 
need to be evacuated in order to accomplish this work as well. If you have any questions on this RFI, please don't 
hesitate to contact me. 

Michael Griffin 
Principal / Finances I Estimating 

UNDERGROUND • S1TE DEVElOJ>MENT 
•CONSTRUCTION• 

East Coast Underground & 
Construction Corp 

1100 Technology Place, Suite 122 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33407 

CUC1224751 CGC1514556 

Mobile (561) 248-1747 
Office (561) 932-1070 
Fax (561) 228-8918 
E-Mail: mgriffin@ecunderground.net 
Visit our website at http://www.ecunderground.net 

1 



Stephen O'Neil 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Stephen O'Neil 
Thursday, May 25, 2017 3:49 PM 
Brian Coblentz 
Scot Grove A.; Robert Niston; Maroun Azzi 

Attachment 11C" (Page 1of3) 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

FW: Old Dixie Highway, Park Ave. to Northlake Blvd. RFI #1 and #2 
201603091512.pdf; ATT00001.htm 

Brian, 

Please see responses to RFl's 1 and 2 below and attached SUA plan. 

Thanks, 
Steve 

Stephen O'Neil 
Chief Construction Coordinator 
Palm Beach County Department of Engineering & Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

Office 561-684-4180 
EMail soneil@pbcgov.org 

From: Maroun Azzi 
Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2017 1:22 PM 
To: Stephen O'Neil <SOneil@pbcgov.org> 
Subject: Fwd: Old Dixie Highway, Park Ave. to Northlake Blvd. RFI #1 and #2 

Maroun Azzi, PE 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: "O'Reilly, Christopher N. 11 <coreilly@acp-fl.com> 
To: "Maroun Azzi" <MAzzi@pbcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Old Dixie Highway, Park Ave. to Northlake Blvd. RFI #1 and #2 

Maroun, 

Response for RFI #1: 

The pipe in question is a 6" Force main as shown on sheet 38. PIN 52 on sheet 2 and Bid Tab #94 both 
call out to "Adjust 6" DIP WM" which should have been stated as "Adjust 6" DIP FM". 

In discussion with Seacoast we prefer to keep the deflection below the proposed drainage pipe as the 
detail shows on sheet UTV-2 unless the contractor can show how the minimum cover can be maintained 
outside of the proposed 42" pipe area. 

See attached for Seacoast utilities in this area. 

1 



Attachment "C" (Page 2 of 3} 

Response for RFl#2: 

In discussion with Seacoast we prefer to keep the deflection below the proposed drainage pipe as the 
detail on sheet UTV-2 shows unless the contractor can show how the minimum cover can be 
maintained. 

Let me know if we need to meet to discuss these issues. 

Thanks, 
Chris 

Christopher N. O'Reilly, PE 
American Consulting Professionals, LLC 
2000 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd Suite 1000 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 
561.253.9563 
561.239.6027 (Cell} 
co re ii ly@a cp-fl .com 

From: Maroun Azzi [mailto:MAzzi@pbcgov.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 03, 2017 7:26 AM 
To: O'Reilly, Christopher N. 
Subject: Fwd: Old Dixie Highway, Park Ave. to Northlake Blvd. RFI #1 and #2 

Here we go 

Maroun Azzi, PE 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: Stephen O'Neil <SOneil@pbcgov.org> 
Date: May 3, 2017 at 6:49:50 AM EDT 
To: Maroun Azzi <MAzzi@pbcgov.org> 
Cc: Robert Niston <RNiston@pbcgov.org>, Scot Grove A.<SGrove@pbcgov.org> 
Subject: Old Dixie Highway, Park Ave. to Northlake Blvd. RFI #1 and #2 

Maroun, 

Please see attached RFl's. 

Stephen O'Neil 
Chief Construction Coordinator 
Palm Beach County Department of Engineering & Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

Office 561-684-4180 
EMail soneil@pbcgov.org 

2 



Attachment "C" (Page 3 of 3) 

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released 
in response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this 
office by phone or in writing. 

3 



.filephen O'Neil 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Brian Coblentz <bcoblentz@cacorp.net> 
Thursday, October 26, 2017 12:05 PM 
Stephen O'Neil 
Scot Grove A. 

Attachment "D" (Page 1 of 2) 

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] RE: Old Dixie Highway, Park Ave. to Northlake Blvd. RFI #1 and #2 

Steve, 

Please see below in response to RFI 2. Please advise on how we should proceed. Thank you. 

Regards, 

OHL 
Community 
Asphalt 

Brian Coblentz 
Project Manager 
Community Asphalt Corp. 
Phone: 561-227-5323 
Fax: 561-790-1073 
Cell: 561-718-4734 
Email: bcoblentz@cacoro.net 

DISCLAIMER: This e-mail message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain 
information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, any 
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, 
please notify us immediately by reply email to bcoblentz@cacorp.net and delete or destroy all copies of the original message and 
attachments thereto. 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

From: Mike Griffin [mailto:mgriffin@ecunderground.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2017 6:49 PM 
To: Brian Coblentz <bcoblentz@cacorp.net> 
Cc: 'Bobby Burns' <bburns@ecunderground.net> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Old Dixie Highway, Park Ave. to Northlake Blvd. RFI #1 and #2 

Good Afternoon Brian, 
In review of the response below from the County this will be a change order for the Force Main as the bid tab 

clearly called out a water main deflection and there will be different style pipe as well as methodology of this proposed 
deflection. With this in mind, there are numerous ways to accomplish this deflection and I or conflict area. They are as 
follows listed from the most expensive route to the most economical route in our opinion: 

1. Deflect Force Main above the proposed drainage but 611 line will need to be evacuated, valves placed, temporary 
stabilized rock road approx. 1400 LF long to get the Vac trucks to the location of the deflection and interrupting 
service on this line for approx. 6 to 8 hour window. 

2. Placement of line stops on each side of the drainage pipe and deflect the pipe over the drainage, evacuation of 
force main (minimal), temporary road for Vac truck to gain access to the location of the deflection and possible 
service interruption as were not sure how this line is feed or received. 

1 



Attachment "D" (Page 2 of 2) 
3. Placement of Conflict Structure with casing pipe for the force main to go thru the drainage manhole which 

would avoid any service interruption, no deflection nor temporary rock roadway would be necessary. 

Please send this into the County and SUA for their direction on this matter so that we can price accordingly 
depending on the direction they would like us to proceed. If there are any questions that you may have on any of 
this, please don't hesitate to contact me. 

From: Brian Coblentz [mailto:bcoblentz@cacoro.net] 
Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2017 3:49 PM 
To: 'mgriffin@ecunderground.net' 
Cc: Curt Parcells (cparcells@ecunderqround.net); 'bburns@ecunderground.net' 
Subject: FW: Old Dixie Highway, Park Ave. to Northlake Blvd. RFI #1 and #2 

Mike, 

See below and attached. 

Regards, 

OHL 
Community 
Asphalt 

Brian Coblentz 
Project Manager 
Community Asphalt Corp. 
Phone: 561-227-5323 
Fax:561-790-1073 
Cell: 561-718-4734 
Email: bcoblentz@cacoro.net 

DISCLAIMER: This e-mail message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain 
information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, any 
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, 
please notify us immediately by reply email to bcoblentz@cacorp.net and delete or destroy all copies of the original message and 
attachments thereto. 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

From: Stephen O'Neil [mailto:SOneil@pbcgov.org] 
Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2017 3:48 PM 
To: Brian Coblentz 
Cc: Scot Grove A.; Robert Niston; Maroun Azzi 
Subject: FW: Old Dixie Highway, Park Ave. to Northlake Blvd. RFI #1 and #2 

Brian, 

Please see responses to RFl's 1 and 2 below and 

Stephen O'Neil 
Chief Construction Coordinator 
Palm Beach County Department of Engineering & Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

2 



Stephen O'Neil 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Stephen O'Neil 
Monday, December 04, 2017 1 :05 PM 
Brian Coblentz 
Maroun Azzi; Jim Lance; Scott Serra; Scot Grove A.; Mark Tomlinson 

Attachment "E" 

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] RE: Old Dixie Highway, Park Ave. to Northlake Blvd. RFI #1 and #2 

Categories: Red Category 

Brian, 

See email below from Jim Lance. 

Assuming Option #3 would be the more economical, please submit a cost proposal for option #3. 

Thank you 

Stephen O'Neil 
Chief Construction Coordinator 
Palm Beach County Department of Engineering & Public Works 

Construction Coordination Division 

Office 561-684-4180 
EMail soneil@pbcgov.org 

From: Jim Lance [mailto:jlance@sua.com] 
Sent: Monday, December 04, 2017 12:56 PM 
To: Stephen O'Neil <SOneil@pbcgov.org> 
Cc: Scot Grove A.<SGrove@pbcgov.org>; Maroun Azzi <MAzzi@pbcgov.org>; Scott Serra <sserra@sua.com> 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: Old Dixie Highway, Park Ave. to Northlake Blvd. RFI #1 and #2 

Stephen 

Either the first or third option is acceptable to Seacoast. The line stops would not be an option. 

If you utilize the conflict box please be sure shop drawings are submitted. 

Thank you 

Jim Lance 
Construction/Development Manager 
Seacoast Utility Authority 
561-627-2900 extension 1347 
jlance@sua.com 

From: Stephen O'Neil [mailto:S0neil@pbcgov.org1 

Sent: Friday, December 01, 2017 8:27 AM 
To: Jim Lance <jlance@sua.com> 

Cc: Scot Grove A.<SGrove@pbcgov.org>; Maroun Azzi <MAzzi@pbcgov.org> 

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] RE: Old Dixie Highway, Park Ave. to Northlake Blvd. RFI #1 and #2 

1 



REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER #4 
OLD DIXIE HWY FROM NORTH OF PARK AVE TO NORTHLAKE BLVD 

PBC : 2004506 

CAC :7044 

DATE: Tuesday, January 02, 2018 

DESCRIPTION: Conflict Structure at STA 225 offsite drainage 

Attachment "F" (Page 1of6) 

Community 
Asphalt · 
OHL Group 

Request time extension of 30 days for procurement and installation. Time based off of immediate 

approval of CO to expedite the submittal process for the structure and approval and subject to change 

LABOR BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION BURDEN TOTAL COST 

$ - - $ - 0.00% $ -
$ - $ - 0.00% $ -
$ - $ - 0.00% $ -
$ - $ - 0.00% $ -
$ - $ - 0.00% $ -
$ - $ - 0.00% $ -
$ - $ - 0.00% $ -
$ - $ - 0.00% $ -
$ - $ - 0.00% $ -

TOTAL LABOR: $ 
======= 

EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -
$ - $ -

TOTAL EQUIPMENT:=$======= 

MATERIAL BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

$ - - $ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

TOTAL MATERIAL: $ 
======= 

SUBCONTRACT 

SUBCONTRACTOR U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

East Coast Const (Utilities) LS $ 14,231.27 1.00 $ 14,231.27 

$ - - $ -
$ -

TOTAL SUBCONTRACT $ 14,231.27 -------TOTAL LABOR: $ 
TOTAL EQPT: $ 

TOTALMATL: $ 

(+)20% $ 

TOTALSUBC: $ 14,231.27 

·) 17.5%Allowable Mark-up $ 2,490.47 

SUBTOTAL: $ 16,721.74 

PER DIEM COSTS $ 

LESS CREDIT $ 

BOND: 

TOTAL COST: $ 16,721.74 



UNDERGROUND • SITE DEVELOPMENT 
•CONSTRUCTION• 

TO: Community Asphalt 

ATTN: Brian Coblentz 

Attachment "F" (Page 2 of 6) 

1100 Technology Pl., Suite 122 
West Palm Beach, FL 3 3461 
Phone: (561) 932-1070 
Fax: (561) 228-8918 
DBPR License# CUC1224751 
DBPR License# CGC1514556 

RE: Old Dixie Hwy - Park Ave. to Northlake Blvd. PROPOSAL # 16-06202 ------
DATE: December 29, 2017 CHANGE ORDER # 5 

CHANGE ORDER 

# SERVICE ITEM QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE LINE TOTAL 
1 INSTALL CONFLICT STRUCTURE AT $ -
2 FORCE MAIN LOCATION W/ 16" 1 LS 12,937.52 12,937.52 
3 STEEL CASING -
4 -
5 -
6 -
7 -
8 -
9 -
10 MARK-UP 0.1 % 12,937.52 1,293.75 

SUB TOTAL: 14,231.27 
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL: $ 14,231.27 

PRICING NOTES: 
1. Change Order is based upon directive given by Palm Baech County to provide a conflcit structure 

at the discharge area of the 42" RCP drainage run at STA 225+00. 

2. Split Casing will be placed around the existing 6" Force Main and all items will adhere to SUA specs. 

3. Welder will be utilized to weld horizontal seams and bitumis will be placed over welded seams. 

3. Daily rate back up sheets has been provided. 

Submitted By: Accepted By: 

EAST COAST UNDERGROUND & CONSTRUCTION CORP. 

Si~ned: frv(} JJd Signed: 

Br Michael Griffin By: 

Date: 29-Dec-17 Date: 



Attachment "F" (Page 3 of 6) 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

East Coast Underground & Construction Corp. 
1100 Technology Place, Suite 122 

West Palm Beach, FL 33407 (Tele: 561-932-1070) 

TO: Community Asphalt Project Name: Old Dixie Hwy- Northlake to Park Ave. 

Date: 12/29/2017 

Attn: Brian Coblentz 

Description of Work: Work required to install a 5' x 5' conflict structure at STA 225+00 to keep 6" Force 

Main active through out the installation of the conflict structure. Force Main will be restrained aprrox. 

two joints each way of the conflict structure and casing spacers will be utilized to seal this pipe to 

the casing. All welded joints shall have bitumis coating placed after weld has been accomplished. 

EQUIPMENT AND LABOR 

Item Description Quantity Units Rate Total 
SUPERVISOR HOURS $ 81.13 $ 

SUPERVISOR TRUCK HOURS $ 29.65 $ 

FOREMAN 12 HOURS $ 62.98 $ 755.70 

FOREMAN TRUCK W/TOOLS 12 HOURS $ 29.65 $ 355.74 

EQUIPMENT OPERATOR 24 HOURS $ 32.73 $ 785.40 

PIPE LAYER 12 HOURS $ 31.63 $ 379.50 

GENERAL LABORER 24 HOURS $ 28.05 $ 673.20 

EXCAVATOR 2012 VOLVO EC350 12 HOURS $ 160.48 $ 1,925.75 

EXCAVATOR 2012 VOLVO EC300 HOURS $ 142.15 $ 

EXCAVATOR 2013 VOLVO EC250 DL HOURS $ 118.54 $ 

EXCAVATOR 2014 VOLVO EC220 DL HOURS $ 103.10 $ 

EXCAVATOR 2012 KOBELCO 140 HOURS $ 95.10 $ 

COMBINATION BACKHOE HOURS $ 81.75 $ 

2007 IHI 35J MINI EXCAVATOR HOURS $ 51.99 $ 

LOADER 2007 VOLVO L70F 12 HOURS $ 63.64 $ 763.62 

LOADER 2005 VOLVO L70E HOURS $ 60.67 $ 

LOADER 2014 VOLVO L60G HOURS $ 72.01 $ 

BOBCAT 2006 T-250 TRACK SKID STEER HOURS $ 49.85 $ 

2007 STONE SD43 COMPACTOR ROLLER (7 - 8 TON) HOURS $ 53.79 $ 

WACKER REVERSIBLE COMPACTOR 2013 1.5 DAY $ 117.43 $ 176.14 

WACKER PLATE COMPACTOR 2012 DAY $ 43.73 $ 

12" WELL POINT PUMP 1.5 DAY $ 710.05 $ 1,065.08 

8" WELL POINT PUMP DAY $ 630.85 $ 

6"0PEN PUMP DAY $ 470.53 $ 

3" PUMP WACKER 1.5 DAY $ 62.43 $ 93.64 

Labor Total $ 6,880.12 

MATERIALS USED 

Item Description Quantity Units 

CONFLICT 5' X 5' STRUCTURE 1 EA $ 3,691.50 $ 3,691.50 

PORTLAND CEMENT 12 EA $ 10.70 $ 128.40 

SOLID BRICK 400 EA $ 0.70 $ 280.00 

CORE & MAIN CASING SUPPLIES 1 LS $ 1,457.50 $ 1,457.50 

WELDER 4 HRS $ 125.00 $ 500.00 

$ $ 

$ $ 

Accepted: Confirmed: Material Total $ 6,057.40 

East Coast Underground & Construction, Corp. 

By: By: 

Date: Date: Total $ 12,937.52 



Attachment "F" (Page 4 of 6) 

DATE: 

TO: 

AMERiCAN CONCRETE INdusTRiEs, INc. 
350 NORTH ROCK ROAD 

FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34945 
772-464-1187 · FAX (772) 595-9050 

DECEMBER 27, 2017 PROJECT: OLD DIXIE HIGHWAY 

EAST COAST UNDERGROUND LOCATION: PALM BEACH COUNTY 

1100 TECHNOLOGY PLACE, SUITE 122 

WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33407 
ENGINEER: PALM BEACH COUNTY ENGINEERING 

ATTENTION: MR, MIKE GRIFFIN 

WE PROPOSE TO SUPPLY THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS: 

QUANTITY 

1 

DESCRIPTION 

5 FT. X 5 FT. CONFLICT STRUCTURE #219A 

W/U.S. FOUNDRY #170-X RING & COVER 

ALL MATERIAL SUBJECT TO ENGINEER'S APPROVAL. 

QUOTE#: 2017-0752 

PLAN DATE: 7-28-11, NO REVISIONS 

SUB TOTAL 

SALES TAX 

SUR TAX 

TOTAL 

UNIT PRICE 

3450.00 

6.00% 

1.00% 

$ 

$ 

QUANTITIES ARE ESTIMATED - UNIT PRICES TO PREVAIL. / F.O.B. JOBSITE. 

EXTENSION 

3450.00 

3,450.00 

207.00 

34.50 

3,691.50 

PAYMENT TO BE MADE AS FOLLOWS: NET 30 DAYS. A FINANCE CHARGE AND/OR SERVICE CHARGE OF 1.5% PER MONTH, 18% PER YEAR WILL 
BE CHARGED ON ALL ACCOUNTS OVER 30 DAYS. IN THE EVENT THAT IT BECOMES NECESSARY TO INSTITUTE ACTION FOR COLLECTION OF 

AMOUNT ON ANY UNPAID BALANCE, BUYER AGREES TO PAY ALL COSTS OF COLLECTION, INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S FEES. 
THIS PROPOSAL MAY BE WITHDRAWN BY ACI IF NOT ACCEPTED WITHIN 30 DAYS. 

AUTHORIZED BY: AMERICAN CONCRETE INDUSTRIES, INC. ACCEPTED BY: 

(SIGNATURE) (DATE) (SIGNATURE) (DATE) 

ROBERT L. SNOWE, PRESIDENT 
(PRINT NAME AND TITLE) (PRINT NAME AND TITLE) 



Attachment "F" (Page 5 of 6) 

Formerly HD Supply Waterworks 

Bid Proposal for OLD DIXIE 6" FM CONFLICT 

EAST COAST UNDERGROUND 
STOCK039 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33461 

Sales Representative 
Jim Amsler 

(M) 561-513-2028 

(T) 561-848-4396 

(F) 561-845-7267 

jim.amsler@coreandmain.com 

12/28/2017 - 12:36 PM Actual taxes may vary 

Job 
OLD DIXIE 611 FM CONFLICT 

PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 

Palm Beach County 

Bid Date: 12/28/2017 

Bid #: 478056 

Core & Main 
1101W17th St 

Riviera Beach, FL 33404 

(T) 561-848-4396 

Page 1of3 



Attachment "F" (Page 6 of 6) 

1M 

Formerly HD Supply Waterworks 

Bid Proposal for OLD DIXIE 6" FM CONFLICT 

EAST COAST UNDERGROUND 
Job Location: PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 
Bid Date: 12/28/2017 
Core & Main Bid#: 478056 

Seq# Qty 

.. ---- ----. -

20 ~9 i !_~.3?~ Y.Y~.hh.~T~~~ C~~ING 

: 40 ' 2 
so 2 

SPLIT 
6X16 CASING SPACER SS 
-----~ ----~~---·--

6X16 END SEAL 

Description 

60 4 
70 1 

Q~I~9o-c~~rsE~!:H~RNEss_~9@/pl PIP~TQ Plf>E ,~p 
5 GAL #SO BITUMASTIC COATING 
----~--~~-~ --------~ ------ --- -~--- ~ --~ 

80 2 1 Ptf[) ~-~g:-!§ ~!~~R C:~(\llP 

12/28/2017 - 12:36 PM Actual taxes may vary 

Units 

FT 
.. 
EA 
EA 

i EA 
EA 

; EA 

I 

I 

Core & Main 
1101W17th St 

Riviera Beach, FL 33404 
Phone: 561-848-4396 

Fax: 561-845-7267 

Price Ext Price 

60.00: 600.00: 

70.00 ~Q~Qi 
65.00' !1Q.QQ: 
45.00: 180.00: 

:205:00 i 2os1>0: 
60.00 !.20:QQ' 

-~-- ,.._.,,.__........_,,,~ ...... ,,_ 

SUBTOTAL 1,~?~~Q~: ·----- "~ . ..,._, __ .-~ ~ 

Sub Total 1,~75.QQ' 
---·--~-· --~--

Tax 82.50 

T<>.t~I ~A~?~~Q 

Page 2of3 



SCHEDULE 1 
LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-MIWBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NAME: Old Dixie Hwy - From Park Ave to Northlake Blvd PROJECT NO. 2004506 

NAiv.t:E'OF PRIME BIDD_ER: Community Asphalt Corp 

CONT ACT PERSON: Brian Coblentz 

ADDRESS: 

PHONE NO. 561-790_-6_46_7 ___ _ FAX NO. 

BID OPENING DATE: ~ 6, 2016 DEPARTMENT: Roadway/~~~s~uc_t_io_n __ _ ---- ------~-

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 
1memmeameaamemmmammeeamamemmamm~••••••••••••••••amaammeaaaoaaeuueammamemaeammaeaeeammmmmmemeammaamaeammaeaw•mmm•mamme1 

Name, Address and Subcontract Amount: ______ _ 
Phone Number (Chcclc one or both Categories) 

Minority Business Small Business Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Other (Please Specify) 
1ee•massmeneeammeeumauamuuaouma&smmmuu-aqmsauabm&aommaaaaa•maa••Dmusmumeuaaama&mnaameewmmaaaeauemumaauauu••••••••••••ut 

l. NO SBE SUBCONTRACTORS USED $ ___ _ $ $ __ _ $ ___ $ ___ _ 

2. $~._$ __ $ ___ $ __ 

---------------- --------

3. $ ___ _ $ $ __ _ $---~---· $ __ _ 

4. $ __ _ $ $ __ $ ___ $ __ _ 

5. $ ____ $ ___ $ __ $ __ $ 

(Please use additional sheets if necessary) Total $ __ .$ __ $ __ _ 

Total Bid Price:$ 16,721.24 Total Value ofSBE Participation$_ O.~~ ___ _ 

NOTE: 
1. The amounts listed on this form must be supported by the Subcontractors prices included on· Schedule 2 in order to be counte.d toward goal attainment 
2. Finns may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or and M/WBE. If fums are certified as both an SBE and MIWBE, please indicate the dollar amount wider the 

appropriate category. 

3. MIWBB information is being collected for tracking purposes only. 
SBE-3 


